BOARD OF CANVASSERS FOR THE NOVEMBER 6, 2018 GENERAL ELECTION,
HELD ON NOVEMBER 20, 2018 BEGINNING AT 2:00 PM
IN THE COMMISSION CHAMBERS IN DAGGETT COUNTY, UTAH

PRESENT: Commissioner Chairman Jack Lytle; Commissioner Clyde Slaugh; Commissioner Randy
Asay; Clerk/Treasurer: Brian Raymond, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer Margery Hullinger

The Board of Canvas convened.

Daggett County no longer has polling locations throughout the county. We are now an ALL-BY-
MAIL/ABSENTEE County. EARLY VOTING took place October 29, 2018 to November 2, 2018 at the
Clerk's Office as well as the Dutch John Conference Hall (There were 9 votes cast in Manila and 17 votes in
Dutch John). Ballots were mailed in as well as dropped off at the Clerk/Treasurer’s Office. The County
Courthouse was considered a Vote Center as per Utah Code on Election Day (37 ballots were cast by machine
on Election Day).

There were 567 By Mail/Absentee ballots issued to voters in the initial mailing and another 27 ballots in a
second mailing. There were 51 ballots returned and only a few were able to be reissued in the second mailing.
There were no blank ballots processed; 2 ballots came in postmarked by the deadline; no ballots came in
postmarked after the deadline; there were 7 provisional ballots that can all be counted, plus there were 5 ballots
that did not have matching signatures by the end of Election Day and only one was able to be counted. All
persons were contacted, but only one completed and returned their affidavit. There were also six ballots that
were returned without a signature and were unable to be counted.

Release dates for ballot uploads to the Lt. Governor's Office for results were November 6, 2018, and today
November 20, 2018.

Motion was made by Commissioner 3‘_\ S% and a second by Commissioner S [««\/j K- withall

being in favor, so Commission Chairman Jack/Lytle declared the 2018 General Election official and the
following results final.

ELECTION NIGHT RESULTS CANVASS RESULTS
STRAIGHT PARTY
Constitution Party 0 0
United Utah Party 0 0
Libertarian 1 1
Republican 104 105
Green Party 0 0
Democratic Party 19 20
Independent American 9 9
US SENATE
Tim Aalders 11 11
Craig R Bowden 7 7
Reed C McCandless 5 6
Jenny Wilson 75 80
Mitt Romney 330 335
Write - Ins 0 0
US HOUSE
DISTRICT 1

Lee Castillo 68 72



Rob Bishop
Eric Elliason
Adam Davis

UTAH STATE RACES
SENATE DISTRICT 26
Cathy Callow-Heusser
Ronald Winterton

Eileen Gallagher

UTAH STATE
HOUSE DISTICT 53
Logan Wilde
Christopher Neville

COUNTY RACES
COMMISSIONER “A”
Clyde Slaugh

COMMISSIONER “B”
Jack (John A.) Lytle

AUDITOR/RECORDER
Keri Pallesen

SHERIFF
Eric Bailey

School Board
District #1
Charles Card

District #2
Chelsy Lail

District #3
Write-In Sarah Wilson
Not Assigned

Justice of Utah Supreme Court-Constandinos Himonas
Yes
No

Justice of Court of Appeals-Mary Kate A. Toomey
Yes
No

8th District Court Judge-Edwin T. Petersen
Yes
No

321
29

12
310
85

327
82

353

358

351

337

59

89

270
91

275
86

281
75

326
29

12
314
90

332
87

362

368

359

345

64

o1

— O

278
9]

283
86

289
75



Constitutional Amendment A
For
Against

Constitutional Amendment B
For
Against

Constitutional Amendment C
For
Against

Non Binding Opinion Question #1
For
Against

Proposition #2
For
Against

Proposition #3
For
Against

Proposition #4

For
Against

H,ZD”y

316
91

118
285

272
127

112
316

225
192

175
232

192
208

325
92

122
294

2717
133

113
324

232
194

180
238

197
213



