

BOARD OF CANVASSERS FOR THE NOVEMBER 6, 2018 GENERAL ELECTION,
HELD ON NOVEMBER 20, 2018 BEGINNING AT 2:00 PM
IN THE COMMISSION CHAMBERS IN DAGGETT COUNTY, UTAH

PRESENT: Commissioner Chairman Jack Lytle; Commissioner Clyde Slaugh; Commissioner Randy Asay; Clerk/Treasurer: Brian Raymond, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer Margery Hullinger

The Board of Canvas convened.

Daggett County no longer has polling locations throughout the county. We are now an ALL-BY-MAIL/ABSENTEE County. EARLY VOTING took place October 29, 2018 to November 2, 2018 at the Clerk's Office as well as the Dutch John Conference Hall (There were 9 votes cast in Manila and 17 votes in Dutch John). Ballots were mailed in as well as dropped off at the Clerk/Treasurer's Office. The County Courthouse was considered a Vote Center as per Utah Code on Election Day (37 ballots were cast by machine on Election Day).

There were 567 By Mail/Absentee ballots issued to voters in the initial mailing and another 27 ballots in a second mailing. There were 51 ballots returned and only a few were able to be reissued in the second mailing. There were no blank ballots processed; 2 ballots came in postmarked by the deadline; no ballots came in postmarked *after* the deadline; there were 7 provisional ballots that can all be counted, plus there were 5 ballots that did not have matching signatures by the end of Election Day and only one was able to be counted. All persons were contacted, but only one completed and returned their affidavit. There were also six ballots that were returned without a signature and were unable to be counted.

Release dates for ballot uploads to the Lt. Governor's Office for results were November 6, 2018, and today November 20, 2018.

Motion was made by Commissioner Asay and a second by Commissioner Slaugh with all being in favor, so Commission Chairman Jack Lytle declared the 2018 General Election official and the following results final.

	ELECTION NIGHT RESULTS	CANVASS RESULTS
STRAIGHT PARTY		
Constitution Party	0	0
United Utah Party	0	0
Libertarian	1	1
Republican	104	105
Green Party	0	0
Democratic Party	19	20
Independent American	9	9
 US SENATE		
Tim Aalders	11	11
Craig R Bowden	7	7
Reed C McCandless	5	6
Jenny Wilson	75	80
Mitt Romney	330	335
Write - Ins	0	0
 US HOUSE		
DISTRICT 1		
Lee Castillo	68	72

Rob Bishop	321	326
Eric Elliason	29	29
Adam Davis	4	4
UTAH STATE RACES		
SENATE DISTRICT 26		
Cathy Callow-Heusser	12	12
Ronald Winterton	310	314
Eileen Gallagher	85	90
UTAH STATE		
HOUSE DISTRICT 53		
Logan Wilde	327	332
Christopher Neville	82	87
COUNTY RACES		
COMMISSIONER "A"		
Clyde Slaugh	353	362
COMMISSIONER "B"		
Jack (John A.) Lytle	358	368
AUDITOR/RECORDER		
Keri Pallesen	351	359
SHERIFF		
Eric Bailey	337	345
School Board		
District #1		
Charles Card	59	64
District #2		
Chelsy Lail	89	91
District #3		
Write-In Sarah Wilson	9	9
Not Assigned	1	1
Justice of Utah Supreme Court-Constandinos Himonas		
Yes	270	278
No	91	91
Justice of Court of Appeals-Mary Kate A. Toomey		
Yes	275	283
No	86	86
8th District Court Judge-Edwin T. Petersen		
Yes	281	289
No	75	75

Constitutional Amendment A		
For	316	325
Against	91	92
Constitutional Amendment B		
For	118	122
Against	285	294
Constitutional Amendment C		
For	272	277
Against	127	133
Non Binding Opinion Question #1		
For	112	113
Against	316	324
Proposition #2		
For	225	232
Against	192	194
Proposition #3		
For	175	180
Against	232	238
Proposition #4		
For	192	197
Against	208	213

11-20-18

Jack Sylla
 Chad Slom
 [Signature]